

## CHAPTER 77.

H. F. 106.

AN ACT amending section twenty-six hundred and eighty-two [2682] of the code, relating to annual appropriations for the Normal School at Cedar Falls, Iowa.

*Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:*

**SECTION 1. Teachers' and contingent fund.** That section twenty-six hundred and eighty-two of the code be and the same is hereby amended by striking out the words "seventeen thousand five hundred," in the second line of said section, and inserting in lieu thereof the words "twenty-eight thousand five hundred," and by striking out the words "three thousand" in the fourth line of said section, and inserting in lieu thereof the words "nine thousand."

Approved April 12, 1898.

## CHAPTER 78.

S. F. 6.

AN ACT to amend the title of chapter six (6), title thirteen (XIII), of the code, and to amend sections twenty-six hundred and eighty-three, twenty-six hundred and eighty-five, twenty-six hundred and eighty-eight, and twenty-six hundred and ninety-two, (2683, 2685, 2688, 2692) of said chapter, in relation to the Orphans' Home and Home for Destitute Children at Davenport, Iowa.

*Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:*

**SECTION 1. Change of name.** That the title of chapter six (6) be and the same is hereby amended by striking out the words "Of Orphans' Home and Home for Destitute Children" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "Iowa Soldiers' Orphans' Home."

**SEC. 2. Same.** That section twenty-six hundred and eighty-three (2683) be and the same is hereby amended by striking out the words "orphans' home and home for destitute children" in the first and second lines thereof and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "The Iowa soldiers' orphans' home."

**SEC. 3. Admission.** That section twenty-six hundred and eighty-five (2685) be and the same is hereby amended by inserting after the word "themselves" in the third line thereof the words "Shall be admitted upon applications approved by the board of trustees of the home and become wards of the state." And by inserting after the word "applications" in the seventh and eighth lines thereof the words "in the latter class." That section 2685 be further amended by inserting the word "destitute" before the word "children" in the first line.

**SEC. 4. Discharge.** That section twenty-six hundred and eighty-eight (2688) be and the same is hereby amended by substituting the word "sixteen" for the word "fifteen" in the fifth line thereof.

**SEC. 5. Counties, how far liable.** That section twenty-six hundred ninety-two (2692) be and the same is hereby amended by inserting after the word "children" in the second line thereof "except soldiers' children."

**SEC. 6. In effect.** This act, being deemed of immediate importance, shall take effect and be in force from and after its publication in the Iowa State Register and Des Moines Leader, newspapers published in Des Moines, Iowa.

Approved March 30, 1898.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Des Moines Leader, April 6, 1898, and in the Iowa State Register, April 8, 1898.

G. L. DOBSON,  
Secretary of State.